
Act 263 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 263                                                         HB1003 
 
By: Representative Tullis 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ACT 335 OF 1983 TO RAISE THE MAXIMUM 
       SALARIES AND EXPENSE ALLOWANCES FOR DEPUTY PROSECUTING 
       ATTORNEYS WITHIN THE 9-WEST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT AND TO RAISE THE 
       COURT COST ON ALL CRIMINAL ACTIONS INCLUDING TRAFFIC 
       VIOLATIONS FILED IN ANY COURT WITHIN THE 9-WEST JUDICIAL 
       CIRCUIT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 1 of Act 335 of 1983 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "SECTION 1.  Retroactive to January 1, 1989, the salary of the Deputy 
Prosecuting Attorneys in Judicial Circuit 9-West comprising Little River, 
Sevier and Howard Counties shall be prescribed by the respective Quorum Courts 
of those counties and shall be not less than Fifteen Thousand ($15,000) nor 
more than twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000) annually payable in equal 
monthly installments from the county general fund of those respective counties." 
 
     SECTION 2.  Section 2 of Act 335 of 1983 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "SECTION 2.  Retroactive to January 1, 1989, the Deputy Prosecuting 
Attorneys in Judicial Circuit 9-West comprising Little River, Sevier and 
Howard Counties shall be entitled to receive an expense allowance to be 
prescribed by the respective Quorum Courts of those counties and to be paid by 
those counties, in the amount of at least Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per month but 
not more than Seven Hundred and Fifty  Dollars ($750.00)." 
 
     SECTION 3.  Section 3 of Act 335 of 1983 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "SECTION 3.  The Quorum Courts of Little River, Sevier and Howard 
Counties may, by ordinance, levy a Twenty Dollar ($20.00) court cost on each 
criminal action and traffic violation filed in any court within Little River, 
Sevier or Howard County.  All revenues derived from such additional court 
costs shall be transmitted to each respective County Treasurer and by him 
deposited in the county general fund of each respective county to help defray 
the cost of paying the salary and expenses of the Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys 
within such county." 
 
     SECTION 4.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 1, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


